
OTAY WATER DISTRICT
ENGINEERING, OPERATIONS &WATER RESOURCES COMMITTEE MEETING

and
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

2554 SWEETWATER SPRINGS BOULEVARD
SPRING VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Board Room

THURSDAY
August 18, 2011

11:30 A.M.

This is a District Committee meeting. This meeting is being posted as a special meeting
in order to comply with the Brown Act (Government Code Section §54954.2) in the event that
a quorum of the Board is present. Items will be deliberated, however, no formal board actions

will be taken at this meeting. The committee makes recommendations
to the full board for its consideration and formal action.

AGENDA

1, ROLL CALL

2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - OPPORTUNITY FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO
SPEAK TO THE BOARD ON ANY SUBJECT MATTER WITHIN THE BOARD'S JURIS­
DICTION BUT NOT AN ITEM ON TODAY'S AGENDA

DISCUSSION ITEMS

3. APPROVE THE ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER TO ROO EQUIPMENT
COMPANY IN THE AMOUNT OF $73,527.56 FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1)
REPLACEMENT TREATMENT PLANT PUMP ENGINE FOR THE RALPH W.
CHAPMAN WATER RECYCLING FACILITY (ANDERSON) [5 minutes]

4. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM STATUS REPORT FOR THE 4TH QUARTER OF
FISCAL YEAR 2011 (KAY) [10 minutes]

5. SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY UPDATE (WATTON) [10 minutes]

6. ADJOURNMENT

BOARD MEMBERS ATTENDING:
Jose Lopez, Chair
Gary Croucher



All items appearing on this agenda, whether or not expressly listed for action, may be delibe­
rated and may be subject to action by the Board.

The Agenda, and any attachments containing written information, are available at the District's
website at www.otaywater.gov. Written changes to any items to be considered at the open
meeting, or to any attachments, will be posted on the District's website. Copies of the Agenda
and all attachments are also available through the District Secretary by contacting her at (619)
670-2280.

If you have any disability that would require accommodation in order to enable you to participate
in this meeting, please call the District Secretary at 670-2280 at least 24 hours prior to the meet­
ing.

Certification of Posting

I certify that on August 12, 2011 I posted a copy of the foregoing agenda near the regular
meeting place of the Board of Directors of Otay Water District, said time being at least 24 hours
in advance of the meeting of the Board of Directors (Government Code Section §54954.2).

Executed at Spring Valley, California on August 12, 2011.

2



AGENDA ITEM 3

STAFF REPORT

TYPE MEETING: Regular Board

SUBMITTED BY: Frank Anderson, Utility

MEETING DATE:

W.O.lG.F. NO:

September 7, 2011

DIV. NO. All

APPROVED BY:
(Chief)

APPROVED BY:
(Asst. GM):

SUBJECT:

~

Services Manager~',.~.

Pedro Porras,

Chief, Water Ope tions

Manny Magana,~~
Assistant General Ma~ageU Engineering & Operations

Approval to Purchase Replacement Treatment Plant Pump Engine

GENERAL MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATION:

That the Board authorizes the General Manager to
purchase order to RDO Equipment Company in the
$73,527.56 for the purchase of one (1) replacement
Plant Pump Engine for the Ralph W. Chapman Water
Facility (RWCWRF).

issue a
amount of

Treatment
Recycling

COMMITTEE ACTION:

See Attachment "AU.

PURPOSE:

To obtain Board authorization to purchase a replacement Pump
Engine for the RWCWRF.

ANALYSIS:

On December 6, 2000 the Board authorized the General Manager to
initiate CIP P2366 that provided funding for the repair,
retrofit or replacement of District Assets in order to comply
with APCD air standard requirements. One (1) existing District
Pump Engine is scheduled for replacement due to its age and
diesel engine exhaust displacement.



Based on system operation evaluations of work flow history by
Fleet supervision and management as well as RweWRF supervision
and management, it is recommended that one (1) new Pump Engine
be purchased and the one (1) older Pump Engine unit being
replaced be declared surplus. This action would also reduce the
District's fuel, maintenance and repair costs.

It should be noted that the existing Pump Engine is 31 years old
and does not have modern diesel emission capability. This
replacement activi ty will greatly reduce the District's overall
diesel emissions output as the new Pump Engine is classified as
Tier 3 which currently complies fully with APeD diesel emissions
standards for new Pump Engines.

In accordance with District policy, bids were solicited for the
new Pump Engine. Three (3) bids were received. Prices received
include all applicable fees and taxes and delivery.

Dealer Pump Engine Bid Bid Price
RDO Equipment Company John Deere Pump Engine $73,527.56
B&B Equipment Rental John Deere Pump Engine $85,374.68
Western Power Products John Deere Pump Engine $96,150.40

FISCAL IMPACT: ~

The purchase of th~gine will cost $73,527.56 which will
be charged against the APCD Engine Replacements and Retrofits
eIP 2366.

The total FY12 project budget for the eIP p2366 APCD Engine
Replacements and Retrofits is $295,000. Existing expenditures
and current encumbrances for the eIP, including the Treatment
Plant Pump Engine purchased under this request if approved, are
$73,527.56.

Based on the Utility Service Manager's evaluation, the eIP 2366
budget is sufficient to complete the budgeted purchase.

The Finance Department has determined that 100% of the funds are
available in the replacement fund.



Expenditure Summary:

FY12 APCD Engine Replacement CIP 2366
$ 295,000

Budget:
FY12 Expenditures and Encumbrances to Date: $0.00
APeD compliance replacement parts for
existing fleet.
Proposed Treatment Plant Pump Engine

$73,527.56
Purchase:

Total Expenditures and Encumbrances: $ 73,527.56

Projected Balance of APCD Engine
$ 221,472.44

Replacement FY12 CIP 2366 Budget:

STRATEGIC GOAL:

Implementation of the APCD engine compliance program per
schedule.

LEGAL IMPACT:

None.

IM~ r/htt[
General Manager

Attachment "A", Committee Action



ATTACHMENT A

Approval to Purchase Replacement Treatment Plant Pump
SUBJECT/PROJECT: Engine

COMMITTEE ACTION:

The Engineering/Operations and Water Resources Committee met on August
18, 2011 and supported staffs' recommendation.

NOTE:

The "Committee Action" is written in anticipation of the Committee
moving the item forward for board approval. This report will be sent
to the Board as a committee approved item, or modified to reflect any
discussion or changes as directed from the committee prior to
presentation to the full board.



Quality Assurance Approval Sheet

Subject: Approval to purchase Replacement Pump Engine at the Ralph W. Chapman Water
Recycling Facility. Project No.: P2366

Date:---=-~_-_/_2._-_I/_

Date:~q",-----,-);)"----'.-1..1-1~Author:

Document Description: Staff report for the September 7'h, 2011 Board Meeting requesting
approval to purchase a replacement pump engine at the Ralph W. Chapman Water Recycling
Facility.

~L-.
~ure
r~ .ANDeg S02-J

printe~~y

QAReviewe~wd >

Ignature

Manager:
Signature

fR!>mlIC ANUeg.s;QlJ

Date: "IS - I:} -l)

Printed Name

The above signatures attest that the attached document has been reviewed and to the best of their ability, the signers
verilY that it meets the District quality standard by clearly and concisely conveying the intended information; being
grammatically correct and free of formatting and typographical errors; accurately presenting calculated values and
numerical references; and being internally consistent, legible and uniform in its presentation style.



AGENDA ITEM 4

STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: September 7, 2011TYPE MEETING: Regular Board

Daniel Kay ot­
Associate Civil Engineer

PROJECT: Various DIV. NO. ALL

SUBMITTED BY:

APPROVED BY:
(ChieD

APPROVED BY:
(Asst GM)

SUBJECT:

Ron Ripperger~
Engineering Manager

Rod Posada ~~D~
Chief, Engineering

Manny Magan~~
Assistant General ~ager, Engineering and Operations

Informational Item - Fourth Quarter Fiscal Year 2011 Capital
Improvement Program Report

GENERAL MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATION:

That the Otay Water District (District) Board of Directors (Board)
accepts the Fourth Quarter Fiscal Year 2011 Capital Improvement
Program (CIP) Report for review and receives a summary via PowerPoint
presentation.

COMMITTEE ACTION:

Please see Attachment A.

PURPOSE:

To update the Board about the status of all CIP project expenditures
and to highlight significant issues, progress, and milestones on
major projects.

ANALYSIS:

To keep up with growth and to meet our ratepayers' expectations to
adequately deliver safe, reliable, cost-effective, and quality water,



FISCAL IMPACT:

each year the District Staff prepares a six-year CIP Plan that
identifies the District infrastructure needs. The CIP is comprised
of four categories consisting of backbone capital facilities,
replacement/renewal projects, developer's reimbursement projects, and
capital purchases.

The Fourth Quarter Fiscal Year 2011 update is intended to provide a
detailed analysis of progress in completing these projects within the
allotted time and budget. Expenditures through the Fourth Quarter
totaled approximately $17.4 million. Approximately 61% of the Fiscal
Year 2011 expenditure budget was spent.

£ lL-Pr
None.

STRATEGIC GOAL:

The CIP supports the District's Mission statement, ~To provide the
best quality of water and wastewater services to the customers of the
Otay Water District, in a professional, effective, and efficient
manner," and the District's Strategic Goal, in planning for
infrastructure and supply to meet current and future potable water
demands.

LEGAL IMPACT:

None.

P:\CIP\CIP ou,llcterly Reports\2011\Q4\Staff !'Ieport\BD 09-07-11, Staff Repor-t. fourth Quarter FY 2011 CIP Report. (DK-RR-RP) .doc

DK/RR/RP:mlc

Attachments: Attachment A - Committee Action
Presentation

2



ATTACHMENT A

COMMITTEE ACTION:

l
__J

The Engineering, Operations, and Water Resources
this item at a meeting held on August 18, 2011.
supported Staff's recommendation.

NOTE:

Committee reviewed
The Committee

The "Committee Action" is written in anticipation of the Committee
moving the item forward for Board approval. This report will be sent
to the Board as a Committee approved item, or modified to reflect any
discussion or changes as directed from the Committee prior to
presentation to the full Board.



CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT

PROGRAM

Fiscal Year 2011
Fourth Quarter Report

(Year End)
(through June 30, 2011)

657-1 & 657-2 Reservoir Coatings & Upgrades
(p2505 & P2506)



Background

The approved CIP budget for Fiscal Year 2011 consists of 82 projects
that total $28.6 million. These projects are broken down into four
categories:

1. Capital Facilities:

2. Replacement/Renewal:

3. Capital Purchases:

4. Developer Reimbursement:

$ 16.2 million

$ 10.1 million

$ 2.3 million

$ 0.0 million

Overall expenditures through the Fourth Quarter Fiscal Year 2011
totaled $17.4 million, which is 61 % of our fiscal year budget.

2



Fiscal Year 2011 Report
(through June 30, 2011)

%
%

CIP FY 2011 FY 2011 FY 2011 Total Life-to-
Total Life-to-

CAT
Description

Budget Expenditures Budget Date Budget
Life-to-Date Date
Expenditures Budget

Spent
Spent

1 Capital Facilities $16,201,000 $9,287,000 57% $180,969,000 $49,468,000 27%

2 Replacement!
Renewal $10,131,000 $5,934,000 59% $44,178,000 $20,394,000 46%

3 Capital Purchases $2,249,000 $2,200,000 98% $13,450,000 $7,955,000 59%

4 Developer
Reimbursement $12,000 $0 0% $7,882,000 $1,000 0%

Total:

$28,593,000 $17,421,000 61% $246,479,000 $77,818,000 32%

3



Major CIP Projects

o PLANNING - 0

• DESIGN-13

o CONSTRUCTION - 7

• COMPLETED IN USE - 2

Q District Boundary

MAJOR CIP PROJECTS

o P2370·· La Presa System Improvementse P2399 -- PL-30", 980 Reservoirs to Hunte Parkwaye P2434·- Rancho Del Rey Groundwater Welle P2451 -- Olay Mesa Conveyance and Disinfection System

G P2466 -- Regional Training Facilityo P2502 & P2503 -803-' and 850-2 Pump Station Modificationse P2511 -- North District I South District Interconnection System

0
0 R2048·· Olay Mesa Distribution Pipelines and Conversions

RZOSa -- Airway Rd Recycled Water Pipelinee R2077·" Alia Rd Recycled Water Pipeline

43 R2087 -- Wuesle Rd Recycled Water Pipeline

G R2096 -- Ralph W. Chapman Water Reclamation Facility -
Upgrades and Modificationse 82019, S2020 & 52022 -- Sanitary Sewer Replacement

® P2440 -- SR905 Utilily Relocations

@ P2473 -- 711-1 Pump Station Improvements

® P2488 & P2489 -- Helix WD & Otay WD Agency Interconnections

@ P2490 & P2492 -- 1296-1 & 2 Reservoir Coating

® P2496·- Otay Lakes Road Utility Relocations

® P2505 & P2505 -- 557-1 & 657-2 Reservoir Coating

(!) R2091 -- 944-1 R Recycled water Pump Station Upgrade

(!) P2009 _. PL·35" SDCWA Otay FCF No. 14 to OWO Regulatory Site

G S2021 -- Jamacha Rd 8-lnch Sanitary Sewer Replacement

D

N.T.S

~MUL

I

,..----,\',,"-,-
'\ "I
Il-",-

@

4



CIP Projects in Construction

5



CIP Projects in Construction
o 1296-1&2 Reservoirs Coating Projects

Key
Component: Interior and exterior coatings on the 1296-1 & 2 Reservoirs.

Schedule: A construction contract was awarded to West Coast Industrial
Coating, Inc., on February 3, 2010. Project is approximately
98% complete. Project completion is anticipated for July
2011.

Cost: The combined FY 2011 project budgets for CIPs P2490 and
P2492 are $805,000, of which $787,000, or 98% was spent.
The life-to-date project budgets are $1,025,000, of which
$999,000, or 97%.

Significant The contractor has failed two VOC tests, and as a result the
Issues: completion of the project will not occur until July 2011. The

contractor is recoating the interior with a 100% solids epoxy
to ensure the VOC test passes.

Highlights: None.

6



CIP Projects in Construction

7



CIP Projects in Construction
o 657-1 & 2 Reservoirs Coating Projects

Key
Component: Interior and exterior coatings and upgrades on the 657-1 & 2

Reservoirs.

Schedule: A construction contract was awarded to Blastco, Inc., on
January 5, 2011. Construction is approximately 75%
complete. Project completion is anticipated for September
2011.

Cost: The combined FY 2011 project budgets for CIPs P2505 and
P2506 are $650,000, of which $547,000, or 84% was spent.
The life-to-date project budgets are $750,000, of which
$547,000, or 73%, have been spent.

Significant
Issues: None.

Highlights: None.

8



Consultant Contract Status
(through June 30, 2011)

Purchase
Order Original Total Revised Approved % %

Number CIP Contract Change Contract Payment To Change Project
Consultant No. Project Title Amount Orders Amount Date Orders Complete

PLANNING
RAOO<> DB... REV GFOlJN)I.J\/ATffi waL

711971,713180 AECOM 1'2434 DEVaOFMNr S 1.561,625.00 $176,805.00 S 1,738,430.00 $1,718.504.71 11.3% CQ\RETE

713366 SALVAOOR LOItZ~(X)FIX)VA P2451 DESALNATON FROJECT S 45,000.00 S S 45,000.00 S 4,172.90 0.0% 9.3%

SANITARY SEWER CCTV NSF£CTON AN:)
712011 TRAN roNSl'-TING ENGNEERS 51201 CONDITON ASSESSM'NT S 560,025.00 S S 560,025.00 $ 518,810.81 0.0% 92.6%

DESIGN
OTAY MESA OONVEYANCE AND 0IS1\lFECTK:>N

713889 AECOM P2451 SYSTEM S 3,910,297.00 S $ 3,910,297.00 $ 24,185.00 a,D% 0.6%

CALIFORNIA CENTER FOR
712676 SUSTAINABLE ENERGY Varies Sa...AR FOWER FEASIBLITY STlDY S 34,400.00 $ $ 34,400.00 $ 2,700.00 0.0% CO~ETE

712586 CPM PARTNERS Varies AS-NEEDEDSCH3JULING SERVCES $ 175,000.00 $ $ 175,000.00 S 103,707.50 0.0% 59.3%

AS-NEEDED TRAFFIC ENGINEERING SERVCES
711939 DARNaL & ASSOCIATES Varies FOR FY2010 AND FY2011 $ 175.000.00 S 24,330.00 S 199,330.00 $ 170,397.50 13.9% 85.5%

706951,711714 ENGINEERING PARTNERS INC, THE Varies aECTRICAL SERVICES S 100,000.00 S S 100,000.00 $ 85,930.00 0.0% COM'-LETE

711649 8'JGINEEAING PARTNERS INC, THE Varies AS-NEEDED aECTRICAL DESKiN SERVICES S 100,000.00 S $ 100,000.00 $ 71,990.00 0.0% 72.0%

711324,713093 HDA Varies TEMFORARY LA80R SERVICES S 150,000.00 $ 35.00000 $ 185,00000 $ 158.225_00 23.3% 85.5%

1'2502,
713378 H\I AC ENGINEERING 1f\K:; 1'2503 HVAC SERVICES FOR 850-2 PS &803-1 PS S 19,421.00 $ S 19,421.00 S 16,426.00 0.0% 84.6%

709237 lEE&AOlf'K:: 1'2009 DESk3N OF 36-~Q-1 APELNE $ 580,183.00 $ 61,629.00 S 641,812.00 S 641.812.00 10.6% COMA..ETE

712860n 14879 lEE& AOINC Varies AS-NEIDBJ ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES S 175,000.00 S - $ 175,000.00 $ 35,980.00 0.0% 20.6%

N1CATH C>STRICTISOlJll-i DISTRICT
713666 LEE & 00 INC P2511 INTERCONNECTON $ 2,769,119.00 S - S 2.769,119.00 $ 476,248.05 0.00/0 17.2%

AS·NEEDED GEOTEf-NICAL roNSULrnG
712791 MfGL INC. Varies SERVCES $ 175,000.00 $ S 175,000.00 $ 23,110.00 0.0% 13.2%

S2019,
S2020,

713963 fvtCI-IAH_ D KEAGY REAL ESTA1£ S2022 APPRAISAL SERVICES S 17,000.00 $ S 17,000.00 $ 12,000.00 0.0% 70.6%

9



Consultant Contract Status
(continued)

Purchase
Order Original Total Revised Approved % %

Number CIP Contract Change Contract Payment To Change Project
Consultant No. Project Title Amount Orders Amount Date Orders Complete

DESIGN
A2096,

A2095,
7"676 MWH AMCRCAS NC. S2018 FrWONRF U~RADE ProJECT $ 458,813.00 $122.048.00 $ 580,861.00 $ 533.890.95 26.60/0 91.90/0

714529 NA RASM<AN CXlNSlA-rnG Varies HYDRAULIC MJDBJNG SERVICES $ 175,000.00 $ - $ 175.000.00 $ 2.057.00 0.0% 1.2%

711657 ATKNS (aka PBS&J) Varies HYDRAULIC MJDal'JG SERVICES $ 45,000.00 $ 4,000.00 $ 49,000.00 $ 48,987.55 6.90/0 (X)~ETE

713816 PBS&J P2511 HYDRAlA-1C ANALYSIS $ 5.000.00 $ $ 5.000.00 $ 5.000.00 0.0% (X)~ETE

713227 FHJTO GEODErIC OORFQRATON 1'2399 SURVEYING SERVICES $ 3,425.63 $ - $ 3,425.63 $ 3,150.00 0.0% <XlMFl.ETE

712090 REPAOHAUS Varies AS-NEBDED REPAOGRAPHIC SERVICES $ 20,000.00 $ - $ 20,000.00 $ 7,426.33 0.0% 37.1%

711680,713757 SCHIFF & ASSOCIATES Varies f'AOFESSONAL CORROSION SERVICES $ 250,00000 $ 36,000.00 $ 286,000.00 $ 271,425.13 14.4% OJMFtETE

711655 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA SOIL Varies AS-NEBDED GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES $ 175,000.00 $ 11,761.37 $ 186,761.37 $ 177,823.83 6.7% (X)MFl.ETE

713488 S.R. BRADLEY & ASSOCIATES, INC. P2434 ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES $ 5,100.00 $ 5,100.00 $ 5,100.00 0.0% COMA_ETE

712945 SUPEROR TANK SOLUTONS 1'2491 803-2 Reservoir Visual Inspection $ 250.00 $ $ 250.00 $ 250.00 0.0% COMFl.ETE

714434 TETRA TECH, INC P2434 RANCf<)Da REY WELL- PHASE 2 $ 724,493.50 $ $ 724,493.50 $ 31,626.90 0.0% 4.4%

714790 V & A OONSULTING PAOFESSONAL OORROSON SERVICES $ 392,729.00 $ $ 392,729.00 $ 0.0% 0.0%

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

714639 ALTA LAND SURVEYNG, I!\C. Varies ALTA LAND SURVEYN(; $ 45,000.00 $ $ 45,000.00 $ 6.860.00 0.0% 15.2'%

1485-' PUMPSTAmN- TREECQNSULTING
713304 BRADLEY CXlNSULTNG GROUP P2t72 SERVICE $ 500.00 $ $ SOO.OO $ 500.00 0.0% aJtv'A..-EfE

710093 M\NH OJNSTRlJCTORS I\lC Varies re..roRAAY LABOR SERVas $ 1SO,000.00 $130,000.00 $ 280,000.00 $ 275,100.00 86.7% COMPlETE

713148 PRJWEST APPRAISALS P.2172 APPRAISAL SERVICES $ 2,827.50 $ $ 2,827.50 $ 2,600.00 0.0% (X)MFl.ETE

10



Consultant Contract Status
(continued)

Purchase
Order Original Total Revised Approved % %

Number CIP Contract Change Contract Payment To Change Project
Consultant No. Project Title Amount Orders Amount Date Orders Complete

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

707935/714736 RBF (X)NSULllNG P200g 36-IN~ RP8.INE $ 1.088.785.00 $148,070.00 $ 1,236,855,00 $1,236.833.75 13.6% COMF1.ETE

P2058. CONSTRUCfON MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR
P2077, THE OTA Y MESA RECYCLED WA TEA SUPPLY

712278 RSF (X)NSULT1NG R2087 LINK $ 708,560.00 $ 708.560.00 $ 13,960.00 0.0% 2.0%

52019,
713106 RBF CX>NSULT1NG 52021 CONSTRlJCTK)N MOtI'l3AGEM:NT $ 5,000.00 $ - $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 0.0% COM'LETE

VALLEY CONSTRJCTON AS-NEEDED <X>NSTRUCTION MANAGe.ENT
712253 MANAGeerr Varies AND NSPECTON SERVICES $ 175,000.00 $ 175,000.00 $ 113,260.00 0.0% 64.7%

ENVIRONMENTAL

712456 A.D.HMHAW Varies CONSLl.1lNG SERVICES FOR JWA's CECA $ 34,625.25 $ $ 34,625.25 $ 8,500.51 O.O"k 24.6%

703828, 708897 BOO OONSU.TlNG NC P2143 1296-3 RESffiVOIR ENV SVCS $ 125,000.00 $ $ 125,000.00 $ 124,498.54 0.0% COMPLETE

FORENSIC BlJTOtvOLOGY
713450 SERVICES P2494 SCIEN(;E ADVISOR REVIEW $ 4,000.00 $ $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 0.0% COMPLETE

ICF INTERNATIONA L (aka JONES &

709963 STOKES ASSoaATES) P1253 SAN ~ua HABITAT ~NAG8v1ENT AREA $ 987,807.00 $ $ 987,807.00 $ 802,830.95 0.0% 81.3%

R2058/

ICF INTERNATIONAL (aka JONES & R2077/ DTAY MESA RECYCLED WATER SUPPLY LINK
710733 STOKES ASSoaATES) P2087 RP8.INES $ 213,087.00 $ 9,115.00 $ 222.202.00 $ 222.143.98 4.3% COMF1.ETE

ICF INTERNATIONAL (aka JONES & AS-NEEDED BWIAONM3'lTAL CDNSULTIf\K3
713365 STOKES ASSoaA TES) Varies SERVICES $ 375,000.00 $ $ 375,000.00 $ 78.00407 0.0% 20.8%

713317 DR. Ml\RY Af\I\IE HAWKE P2494 SOENCE ADVISOR AEVIBIV $ 4,350.00 $ S 4,350.00 $ 3,000.00 0.0% 69.0%

713351 FH:JTO GEOOEOC CORFORATON P2096 AERlALMl\~ $ 2,400.00 $ S 2,400.00 $ 2,400.00 0.0% COM'LETE

AAI-f\J <X>NSER\! ATON
713352 CONSlA.TN3 PlO94 ADVISOR REVIEW $ 4,000.00 $ $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 0.00/0 COM'LETE

708348 REOON PlO94 PREPAAATON OF THE SUBAREA PLAN $ 270,853.00 $ - $ 270,853.00 $ 190,221.86 0.0% 70.2%

712455 TEO-WLOGY ASSOClATES P2494 CONSULTING SERVICES FOR JWA's NCCP $ 34,625.25 $ 41,825.26 $ 76,450.51 $ 42,422.49 120.8% 55.5%

THE RIO< ALEXANDAA (;()t..f>ANY
(TRAC) P2494 CDNSULTlI\K3 SERVICES FOR JWA's NCCP $ 20,201.75 $ $ 20,201.75 $ 9,284.61 0.0'% 46.0%

11



Consultant Contract Status
(continued)

Purchase
Order Original Total Revised Approved % %

Number CIP Contract Change Contract Payment To Change Project
Consultant No. Project TiUe Amount Orders Amount Date Orders Complete

WATER RESOURCES
NllXX...E SWEETWA TEA RNER BASN

710906,713179 AB:X)M P2481 GFOl..N)'.N'ATffi waL PLOT PR)JECT $ 1,065,037.00 $ $ 1,065,037.00 $ 351.009.59 0.00/0 COMR.ETE

BI-NATONAL DESALINAroN FEASI3UTY
708381 CAM' DRESSER & M;KEE II\C P2451 STUDY $ 94,552.00 $ 18,005.00 $ 112,557.00 S 95,577.34 19.0'0/0 OOMR.ETE

713448 CITY OHHJLA VISTA R2093 WASTfNl/AlEA REQAMAIDN FAaLfTY STUDY $ 150,000,00 $ S 150,000.00 $ 109,302.18 0.0% 72.9%

710471 M!CHAR R WB.-Q-1 P24S1 ENGI'JEERING R.A""'NG SVCS S 40,000.00 $ $ 40,000.00 $ 22.950.00 0.0% 57.4%

PUBLIC SERVICES
RECYQ8J WA TEfl R.AN CHECKING. RETroFIT,
AND INSPECTON SERVaB FOR DEVaOPER

712009 AEGIS ENGINEERV\IG MA.NAGEMENT Varies PROJECTS $ 300,000.00 $ $ 300,000.00 $ 192,386.83 0.0% 64.1%

RECYCLED WA TEA A...A N Q-IECKING, AEfRORT,
AND lNSPECroN SERVICES FOR DEVROPER

713764 AEGIS ENGINEERING ~NAGBv18'JT Varies PROJECTS $ 300,000.00 $ $ 300,000,00 $ 44,207.75 0.0% 14.7%

TOTALS: $19,003,091.88 $818,588.63 $19,821,680.51 $9,111,791.61 4.3%

12



Construction Contract Status
(through June 30, 2011)

ORIGINAL TOTAL REVISED TOTAL % % EST.
CIP CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT CHANGE CONTRACT EARNED OF PROJECT COMPo
NO. PROJECT TITLE CONTRACTOR AMOUNT ORDERS AMOUNT TO DATE CHANGE COMPLETE DATE

Jamacha Rd.
Completed

P20091 36-lnch Pipeline &
P2038 12-lnch Pipeline

CCl Contracting $16,189,243 ($1,781,299) $14,407,944 $14,407,944 -11.00% 100% September

Replacement
2010

Jamacha Rd. 8-lnch
Completed

S2021
Sewer Replacement

A.B. Hashmi $91,320 ($2,226) $89,094 $89,094 -2.44% 100% September
2010

P24901
1296-1 & 1296-2

West Coast
Reservoir Coating & $690,000 ($1,520) $688,480 $688,480 -0.22% 100% July 2011

P2492
Upgrades

Industrial

P25051
657-1 & 657-2

September
Reservoir Coating & Blastco Inc. $632,500 $9,537 $642,037 $415,593 1.51% 65%

P2506
Upgrades

2011

Del Rio Road &
P24881 Gillispie Drive

lH Woods $379,000 ($10,895) $368,105 $368,105 -2.87% 100%
August

P2489 Emergency 2011

Interconnections
944-1R Recycled

R2091
Pump Station

Sepulveda $1,162,423 $0 $1,162,423 $0 0.00% 0% May 2012
Upgrade & System

Enhancments

TOTALS: $19,144,486 ($1,786,403) $17,358,083 $15,969,216 -9.33% L~""~

13



Expenditures
(through June 30, 2011)

($000)

FISCAL YEAA-TD-OATE, 06130111 llFE-To-DATE

Project FY2011 Expense to
CJPNo. Description ManaQer BudQet Expenses Balance Budael% Budoot Balance Comments

CAPITAL FACILITY PROJECTS
P2OO9 Pl- 36-nch, SDCWA CIa FCF No. 14 to Re \.CIt S,~ "' " S 2.200 S 3.149 $ 949 143% $ 21.000 $ 910 P,o ,om ..
P2033 PL - 1&,ilch, 1296:zor.,. Melod Road· Ca resilla "' " 0% 1.826 \.821 Noe s IorQ4
P2038 PL - 12·tlch.. 978 Zone. HiddeoMesa Road K. '30 9. '9 70% 2378 136 Coostrl.Ctioocom Iele nolP2009 .
P2083 PS - 870-2 Pum SlallOl"lA Iacemer1. 28.000 GPM "' " 50 SO 0% 12.581 12.000 Noe s tol Q4 rtolDesal 0

P2'43 Res - 1296-3 Reser'lO'f 2 MG K. 5 '4' '39 28110"- '540 2' Construet.oocom lela.

P2172 PS-1485-1 PlSTl Stallon Re "eme~ R, '" 25 29 4 116% 2.495 7 P,o com Iete
P2191 Res - 85tH ReselWlr 2.2 MG K. 5 I.

"
360% 3410 p, lcom Iele

P2267 36-nctI Main P and AirNaclUTl Vooilalioo hStalabons Vas UllZ 0% 435 20' Pro c1 on hold l.IllIl fu1her evaloallOn.

P2318 PL - 20-hch. 657 Zone Sunmn Cross-Tie ard 36-hCf'l MaUlCom&Cllons Marchloro '00 40 60 40% 600 490 Transferred 10 P2370
P2357 PS· 657-11850-' p~ Slallon Demolition Marchloro 50 23 27 '6% 300 m Transl.:;rred 10 P237Q.

CQffiblneo with P231B, P2357, & P247, 60%
design compleled mJune 201 1,90% design

P2370 Res - Dorches\€!r Reservoir and PlnlO Stalion Demo~tlon Marchoro 67 25 42 37% '50 112 l¥lderwav.
,the Rosanto Desai pro,IE!Ct becomes operational
than II may preclude me need lor lhs prOJ9C1

PS· Perdue WTP P~o Station (10000 GPM
hence 00 aclaitional experoltures ale plamed for

P2391 Kemedv 5 36 '31 720% 11900 11839 FY 11.
P2399 PL· 30·ncn. 9BOlone. 980 Reservoirs to HlLIle Parkwa R' er ar 200 149 51 75% '600 714 90% desi n com leted.
P2431 Res - 980-4 ReseNOir 5 MG K, 5 5 0% 5900 5,900 Pro' ~lonhokl,

P2434 Rancho Del Ae GroLndwaler Wei Oevelo ment Mare:tlioro '000 1 452 452 145% 4250 1,532 Oraf! PDR and 300/0desi n lIlderwa ,
Program Spending adjusteCl based on limited

P2451 Rosamo Desalination Faci~lv ConveVflnce and Disinfection S tern Kemeel 1,000 31' 682 32% 30000 29,207 notice to ofoceed

P2466 Renlonal TralfwYl Facilil Collum-Bo 24 16 , 67% 252 The nroiAcl bUClOet is beino increased tor FY 12.

This project is jolfltlytlJ"lded by 5WA and Otay.
The SDCWA awarded a LISA grant 10 5WA to
fund lIP to 50% altha cost 01 me etlan. Monitoring
wells In the OIay Aiver have been completed by
USGS. Data gatt;ering on well information withn
the San Diego Formation continues, OIay River
paniclpalion agreemenl between 5WA and OIay

P2467 San Dieno Formallon GrolllClwater Feaslbi~ $,,,,, Kenned 600 1 599 0% '.600 1,040 has been annroved bv the Board.
P2471 8501657 PAS at La Presa p~ 51auon Marmora 240 2. 2'2 12% 310 234 Tr::msterred to P2370.

This project budgel is tor water supply teasibility
Siudy efforts. MWH completed !he preparaTion 01
a oriet study including COST estimaleS lor Sl4>Ply
from the SWA Peraue WTP afld !he North DISUicl

P2472 Waler S<Dolv Feasibilllv Studies Peasle 30 '0 0% 175 to South DISlrlctlnlefCCH"lrleCUon.
P2473 P5-7tl-\ Pum 5tauonm ovemern K. 200 41 159 21% 500 414 Pro etlnder conslru:tlon.
P247<l Fuel Slora e COllers and ContauYllern Komod 50 16 34 32~ '20 ., Com lete.
P2475 p"" StatIOn Fire rani: hstalauons Kemod 45 '0 35 22"- 55 , CQffi lete

Gr<Xn:lwater development plalDng efforts have
been suspende>:l lor !he MIddle SweecwaTer River
BaSin GrDtlldwaler Wei Pilot Pro,eet. MeetingS
Wllh SWA ha..e occurred Wllh 513ft agreemenl on
f1e qwuy at imponed water ~nblled to lhe
glOU'lCtwaler Supply. I !he Rosarito DesaI proJeCt
oecomesoperattonalil mayprecuse the need lor
Ihos PfOf8CI hence no addluonal e>pef'dilures

P2<lBl MIddle Sweelwater RilEr Basin Grot.ndwaler Wei FeaSlbl.Tv K....-eo. 50 12' <71 "'"' 1.820 1.325 were OlarYleO tor !he remainder 01 FY 11 14



Expenditures
(Continued)

($000)

FISCAl YEAR-Te-OATE, 06130111 UFE·To-OATE
Project FY 2011 Expense to

CIPNo. Descriotion Man8Qer Budoet Exoenses Balance Budaet% Budoet Balance Comments
CAPITAL FACILITY PROJECTS

/151
Pro"...:' under constrUCllOO. DISlncl10 Ie<:el\e

P2488 Del Rio Road Heh and Olav Aoercv hlercomeCllOfl K,o 120 240 (120) 200% lSO 5O'Y.. relmborsemenl from Heh WD.

/137 /151
Pro)9Ct under conslJt.CIlOfl. O,Slncl to receive

P2489 GIls il O"W Heh and Qav Aoercv hercoB'IeC1lOfl Koo 135 2n 201"'" lSO 50".. relmbursemenl from He~x WOo

Solar Power Feasibl~1 Srwv
Siudycomplele. btJ: recommends w3lling IOJ

P2497 Komed 'SO 16 '34 11 'Y.. 250 205 bener economic condllJOOS.

VFOs and Ales awarded In May2011; motors
awarded IOJIlle 2011: HVAC bid inJl6'le bU.

P2502 803·' Pll1lD StailOrl Modifications Marchloro SO ... 14 128% 200 136 bids lIVesoonsl'09
P2503 850·2P..-n Stalloo Modifications Marchloro lSO 78 72 52% 650 572 See P2502.
P2510 lallOns Yard 1m ro..emeots K, 25 25 0% 370 370 P on hold

37.300
Alternatives analysis completed Jt.Ile 2011: PDR

P2511 NOI1h DlslflCI - SolAh District nercomecllOO SVSlem Marchloro 800 698 102 87% 36602 due December20lT.
R2034 RecRes - 860-1 ReseM>Ir 4 MG K, 200 2 198 1% 3.800 3.774 Pro ctonhok:l
R2048 RecPL - ()(a Mesa Dlstrlbutloo Pi lines ard Conversions K, 2SO 187 63 75% 2.200 1.941 Desl n 30% com Iete
R2058 RecPL • 16-hch 860 Zone. Alrwa Road· 0Ia Mesa/Alta K_ 1.000 349 651 35% 3.500 2.211 PI .., CI on hold.
R20n RecPL • 24·hch. 860 Zone. Ana Road - Ma GalelAmw K""oed 1 750 1 013 737 58% 4.500 2.778 S erdl lor dell8lo ef reimbursement
R2087 RecPL - 24·hch, 927 Zone. Wueste Road - 01 IcJOta WTP Kemed 3.378 148 3.230 4% 7.000 6.135 Pro CI on hold.

R2088 RecPl· 3O·nch, 860 Zone. COl.¥1t Jail· RoM Resef''<:;lIfi860·1 ReseMu K,o 240 6 234 3% 3.500 3.437 Pro'eet on hold.

AeePS· 927·1 PlJ'TlP Station Upgrade (10.000 GPM) and System
RinneR2091 Ertlancements ec 1,250 222 1028 18% 3,950 3,480 Pro'eet lX'ICIer constru:;tion.

R2092 Dis· 450·1 ReseMir Disinfection Faci~t K, 2 16 18 ·800% 742 3 Pro'eet com Iele.

The Cityof Chula Vista alld Olayhave approved
the MBA participation agreernent lo focus on the
trealment faci~ty and related requirements. The
City of Chula Vista awarded a consuning contract
to RMC 10 accompHsh the scope of work. A final
draft report has been prepared incorporating the

R2093 MBA Cit of Chula Vista Feaslbilit Stv;j Keme 120 127 7 106% 210 39 Cit andOla sldffs reviewcommerns,
ntltrofit prOjElCIIS currently trder conslru:;tion and
inspection Ol)-Slte Is OCClJ'flng. one speci!c

Potable Irnnalion Meters to ReC'I(:led Water Conversions
projeCt is complete, and fU"l8f walk thru is

R2094 Charles 500 174 326 35% 3100 1706 scheduled for flrSI uarter 01 FY 12

Total Capiial Facilily Pro/€cts TOlal: 16.201 9,287 6.914 180.969 131.352

REPlACEMENT~ENEWAlPROJECTS

APeD ErYlllle R<>nlacemems and Retrofits
Purchases complete lor FY 11, One Item deferred

P2366 Rahders 442 205 237 46% 3213 1.248 unlll FY 12.
We are \.Pdating the seelJ'lty features such as:
cameras. a~mas and tabs. tnal's wny the

P2382 Safelll and SSCI$I1V n-.orovem€<llS M~, 102 177 n5 174% 1.635 145 IOCfease 10 lhis bL(jnel for the 4th nuaner.
P2416 SR·125 Uh~ ReIocaOOrIS K SO 7 43 14% 983 42 L al COU'IS&I colecb IromORC,
P2440 ~905 Utl~t Relocauoos Marchtoro '00 534 634 ·534"_ 1800 612 f,nallrMllC8S submiued Ma 2011
P24S3 SR·ll UIl~ ReIocallOrlS K, 50 4 46 8% 155 148 Callrans doverl.

15



Expenditures
(Continued)

($000)

FISCAL YEAR-To-OATE 06130111 LlFE-TQ-OATE

Project FV 2011 Expeoseto
CIPNo. Oescriolion Manacer Budoet EXllenses Balance Budoel% BudOQt Balance Comments

REPLACEMENTlRENEWAL PROJECTS
P2456 Air and Vacuum Valve U rades A,,,,,,, 450 468 18 104% 2722 202 This CIP 1$ com !ete.

1115
We exceeded the expected number of meter

P2458 AMR Manual Meter Replacement Keeran 1,500 1,615 106% 10448 4816 retrofits FY 11
P2477 Res· 624-1 Reservoir Cover Ae lacemerll Marerlloro 5 2 3 40% 450 421 rrternal PDR In ro rass

EJq)erlSes ran higher than expected due to

118

increased mrnber of large meter replacemenls in
P2484 Lar e Waler MeIer Re lacement ProQram Keeran 100 118 118% 535 296 FY11

99% 01 bll:lget spent Jor FY. On schediJe lor
P2485 SCADA Comm\JllCallOl'1 Svstem and Software Romlacemen: Stal(er 350 400 'SO 114~'o 1325 644 remalnoer 01 btsioel.

Asset Mananemer1. Plan Coodllion Assessment aoo Data ACCllJlSlllon
Changes In ploject approach used less wndor

P2486 Ste~ns 600 414 186 69% 1.150 500 ISlOOM. ProteCl tlmetine e nrled
P2490 1296-1 ReseNclir nanor/EXlenorCoatl .. 365 389 24 107% 47S 26 P Icom tete
P2491 850-3 Aesel\'Olr EXlenor Coati .. 10 , 9 '0". 300 298 P,o '0 be Iete in FY 12.
P2492 1296-2 Aeserwlr nerior/EXlenor Coal! K. 440 398 42 """ 5SO Pro ,om <e.
P2493 624-2 ReseNOlr rumor CoaD .. 5 5 0% 950 949 P,o '0 be Iete in FY 12

FY 11 budgel e:u;;eeded sligt-.ly because the
DrSlncfs subarea plan was compleled In the IaSl

P2494 MlItlnle S """Ies Conservalion Plan CoolXfl-BoYCl 170 213 (43\ 125% 830 76 ualtef

Ths ~IOject will be complete at the end 01 lI1e

/25
2011 calendar ~ar: booget over because 01

P2495 San Mlnuel Habital MananementlMil!nation Area Coburn-Bo 2SO 275 110% 1725 I 173 alYlual (Soorts done in the fourth ouarter of FY ".
P2496 Ota lakes Road Util.t Relocations K. 195 45 150 23% 2SO 106 Phase I construction com lete.
P2504 Ae ulator Sile Access Road and PI etine Relocation Cameron 200 8 '92 4% 600 592 n desl n. Coordinalino with COlfil & Shenff
P2505 657-1 Reser.'Clil nterior/Exterior Coati Cameron 325 375 50 115% 375 11 construction
P2506 657-2 Reservoir l1terior/Exterior Coati Cameron 325 172 153 53% 375 203 11 conStruction.
P2507 East Palomar Street Utilit Relocation Cameron 20 47 27 235% 500 453 11 desl n.
P2508 Pi eline CathodiC Protection Ae lacemen! Pr ram Kenned 50 50 0% 150 150 • om, Sla e Bud el wil be sent in FY 12.
P2509 A.J. DonoYan Prrson Water Meter rade Ri er er 0% 60 60 Com Ieted

The project schedLole has changed so lhal not al

AWCWAF -IJnnrades arw:l Modificallons CobUfn-Bo<lrl
of the proteCted budget wil be spent in FY 11

R2096 1.200 646 554 54% 2.500 1.614
S2012 SVSD Clulal arw:l ASD Re Iacement and OM Re,mb~sement KeJYl8d 642 157 485 24% 4392 3641 nvoice recel~ arw:l aid.
S2019 Awcado Boulevard 8·hch Sewer Main m rovemem Cameron 1.515 164 1.351 11% 1730 1.422 Desl nco Iete: awaitinq Com: , rovel.
S2020 Calaw DOlE 8-hch Sewer Maln lacemel1l Cameron 360 20 340 6~0 420 364 Desl n coo. Iete: awaltl Com , wL
S2021 Jamacha Road 8-h::h Se_r MaIn Re Iacement K' 40 '09 69 273'0 160 4 Pro com Iete
52022 Hidden Mesa Dn~ 8-ren Sewer Main Aehabl~lalloo C,meron >20 15 105 13% ISO 122 Des n com Iete' awaitl C , rovel.
52023 Cala\olO Dn~ Sewer Main Uti. Rebcalioo Cameloo SO 5 45 10% 65 .. C down.
5202' C,m Road Sewer Main Re Iacemefl C,meron 75 2 73 3% 3.250 3.246 To be assessed in Sewer Masler Plan.
S2025 Wie 1St Wa 56wel Maln .,"""" Cameron 25 17 6 68% 175 156 C

ToIal Replaeemer({Renewal PrOJectS To>a' 10.131 5.934 4.197 44,176 23.764

16



Expenditures
(Continued)

($000)

FISCAL YEAR·TQ.OATE, 06130111 LlFE-To-DATE

Project FY2011 Expense to
CIPNo. Description ManaQer Budaet Exoenses Balance Budaet ,.. Budaet Balance Comments

CAPITAl PURCHASE PROJECTS
P2282 Vehicle Ca llal Puchases Rahders 540 524 '6 97% 4.945 2,418 PlI'dlases com Iele lor FY 11.

Replace<lll'e copter In lhe General Managefs
P2285 Otlice EnI.lOfTlprl: ar'd FU'rItlJ'e Canna! Purchases Dobrawa 32 32 0'" 48' '0 0""'.
P2266 FIeld E UI eol Ca ita! Puchases RatdelS 20' '60 41 80% 1.527 629 Pl.lchasescom IeIofFY11.
P2443 Womlauon Ted'n::l Mobile Set'o'lces JelillOS 250 248 2 99% 1,552 456 On"'" I.
P2461 Records Mana .... S 'em ~d. SI.eWM '50 5. 92 39". 406 144 hemal sian wol1l. laced 1oef"OO' e ,

h Apn~ we lecogr1lzed and reponed thai we
wot.*! be over budget due to tel&com

nIonnalion Technolool/ Network arv:l Hardware fl17

req~remerfSIOCreased scope. FY 12 anlIClpaled
P2469 Jerillns 300 417 139';., , 921 767 elVense5 wefe moWd 10 FY 11.
P247Q A •cauon 5 terns Dave menl.aOO h ration Stevens 408 410 2 '00% 2,218 1.022 P, rams im IQmented as e ted.

Requesting from General Manager 10 ~Inue
P2501 Telecommlllications E UI .~ rade Jenkins 400 35' 49 88% 400 49 CP 10 FY 12 USIlYllhe remalnilla 549,000.

Total Capital Purchase Projecls Tatar. 2,249 2.200 49 13,450 5,495

DEVELOPER REIMBURSEMENT PROJECTS
P21Q4 PL - 12-hch 711 Zone La Media Road· Birctv'Rock Molnalfl Char1es O°{, 833 833 No. enses lor 04.
P2107 PL • 12-h::h 711 Zone Rock Mounlain Road - La MedlafSR 125 Char1es 0% 722 722 No. enses lor 04.

PL· 10' to 12' Oversize. 1296 Zone, PB Road· Aolil'lg Hills Hf:lro
P2325 PSJ?B Bndv Charles , 1 0% 50 50 No el¢)enses lor 04.
P2402 PL - 12·h::h, 624 Zooo La Media Road - ViDa a 710Ia Vale Charles 0% 444 444 N,. enses lor 04.
P2403 PL - 12·hch 624 Zooo, Herila e Road· 01 IctOta Valle Charles 0% 92S 925 N,. ensss lor 04.
R2028 RecPL - 8-hch, 650 Zoos Hsnla e Road - Sanla VlctorialOla Valle Charles 0% 600 600 No. enseslor04.
R2042 RecPL - 8-h::h 927 Zone, Rock MOl¥1tain Road - SR-125lEasllake Ct"larles 0% 1.40 140 No> enses lor 04.
R2047 RecPL· 12·lnch, 680 Zone. La Media Road - Birch/Rock Mountain Charles 0% <50 450 Noe enses 10r04.
R2082 RecPl - 24-lnch 680 Zone. 01 ic Par!lwa • Villa e 2Jr1erita e Charles 5 5 0% 1 747 1,747 No. enses for 04.
R2083 RecPl - 20-lflCh. 680 Zone. Herita e Road - Villa e 2/01 " Charles 5 5 0% 400 400 No e 'enses for 04.
R2084 RecPl - 20-lnch 680 Zone, Villa e 2 . Herila ella Media Charles 1 , 0% 971 970 No' en~es for 04.
R2085 RecPL - 20·lnch, 680 Zone La Media - Stale

"
Charles 0% 600 600 No' enses lor 04.

Total Developer Reimbursement Projects TOlat '2 '2 7,882 7,881

GRANO TOTAL , 28,593 S 17 421 S 11172 , 246,479 S 168,512

17


	Agenda

	Agenda Item 3: Approve the Issuance of a Purchase Order to RDO Equipment Company in the Amount of $73,527.56 for the Purchase of One (1) Replacement Treatment Plant Pump Engine for the Ralph W. Chapman Water Recycling Facility

	Agenda Item 4: Capital Improvement Program Status Report for the 4th Quarter of Fiscal Year 2011

	Presentation



